As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 441,935,264 Shares in issue.

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$1.48, the Company will issue and allot
10,135,134 Conversion Shares upon exercise in full of the conversion right attaching to the
Convertible Bonds, representing (i) approximately 2.3% of the existing issued share capital of
the Company as of the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 2.2% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price of HK$1.48, assuming that there is no change to the existing
shareholding of the Company and no adjustment to the Conversion Price:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Lui Yu Kin 55,669,320 12.6 55,669,320 12.3

Directors
Mr. Chan Lap Jin Kevin 33,982,080 7.7 33,982,080 7.5
Mr. Yuen Yu Sum 6,904,480 1.6 6,904,480 1.5
Mr. Chung Chin Kwan (Note 1) 1,320,000 0.3 1,320,000 0.3
Mr. Law Wing Chung 211,200 – 211,200 –

Public Shareholders
The Subscribers 2,992,200 0.7 13,127,334 2.9
Other public Shareholders 340,855,984 77.1 340,855,984 75.4
Sub-total: 343,848,184 77.8 353,983,318 78.3

Total 441,935,264 100.0 452,070,398 100.0

- 14 -

Note:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chung Chin Kwan, an independent non-executive Director,

is interested, or deemed to be interested, in an aggregate of 1,320,000 Shares, comprising (i) 1,135,200

Shares beneficially owned by him; and (ii) 184,800 Shares beneficially owned by his spouse, Ms. Lam

Ka Yee.

Completion of each of the Subscription Agreements is subject to the fulfillment or
waiver (as applicable) of various conditions precedent and accordingly, may or may not
proceed.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise extreme caution